# ORDINANCE NO. 85-23

## AN ORDINANCE REPEALING AND REPLACING THE PROGRAM RATES AND POOL RENTAL RATES FOR THE MEMORIAL PARK POOL.

## **BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:**

**SEC. 1:** That the Memorial Park Pool Rental Rates and Program Rates shall be as follows:

### **Memorial Pool Rental Rates**

### 1. Party Package: \$240.00

- \* Rent of enclosed area including shade structure and picnic tables.
- \* Daily admission rates included for up to 30 attendees.
- \* Shared use of the pool with other patrons.
- \* Flat rate for one 2-hour block of time: \$240.00

## 2. Rental of Pool before or after regular hours:

- \* Rent the pool and grounds.
- \* Exclusive use of the pool during the scheduled rental time.
- \* Maximum 2-hour rental
- \* <u>Pool Rental Fee:</u> For the use of the pool.
- \* <u>Lifeguard Fee:</u> Will vary depending on a variety of factors including number of people, ages, length of rental, number of lifeguards required by the state, etc.

| Hourly rate for Before or After Hours Pool Rental |                |                 |
|---|----------------|-----------------|
| <b>Pool Rental Fee - Hourly</b>                   | Lifeguard Fee  |                 |
|   | Hourly Rate Ba | sed on # People |
| \$150.00  | 40 People      | 4 Lifeguards    |
|   | 50 People      | 5 Lifeguards    |
|   | 60 People      | 6 Lifeguards    |
|   | Maximum of 200 | 7 Lifeguards    |

#### **Programs**

All programming held at the Outdoor Municipal Pool falls under the same programs pricing policy as the rest of the MCRC's existing Program and Activity Fee Structure Proposal and be included with that ordinance, Ord. 52-21.

SEC. 2: That Ordinance No. 56-17, passed April 24, 2017 and Ordinance 96-22, passed May 9, 2022 are hereby repealed.

- **SEC. 3:** That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with the law.
- **SEC. 4:** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by law.

| PASSED: | April 24, 2023                   | SIGNED: John M. Coyne, III<br>President of Council |
|---------|----------------------------------|--|
| ATTEST: | Kathy Patton<br>Clerk of Council | APPROVED: <u>April 25, 2023</u>                    |
|         |                                  | SIGNED: <u>Dennis Hanwell</u>                      |

Mayor